

# WISCONSIN LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL STAFF

## RULES CLEARINGHOUSE

**Ronald Sklansky**  
Director  
(608) 266-1946

**Richard Sweet**  
Assistant Director  
(608) 266-2982



**Jane R. Henkel,**  
**Acting Director**  
Legislative Council Staff  
(608) 266-1304

One E. Main St., Ste. 401  
P.O. Box 2536  
Madison, WI 53701-2536  
FAX: (608) 266-3830

## CLEARINGHOUSE RULE 00-010

### Comments

**[NOTE: All citations to “Manual” in the comments below are to the Administrative Rules Procedures Manual, prepared by the Revisor of Statutes Bureau and the Legislative Council Staff, dated September 1998.]**

#### **2. Form, Style and Placement in Administrative Code**

a. SECTION 3 repeals s. Ins 13.06 (3) (a) and renumbers sub. (3) (b) and (c). These actions must be taken separately. SECTION 3 should repeal s. Ins 13.06 (3) (a). The next SECTION would state: “SECTION 4. Ins 13.06 (3) (b) and (c) are renumbered Ins 13.06 (3) (a) and (b).” The text of the repealed and renumbered material should not be included.

b. In SECTION 4, it is improper to strike a portion of a word as is done by striking “ny” in “Any.” The entire word must be shown as stricken-through, followed by “A”.

c. In SECTION 4, in s. Ins 13.06 (4), the dollar sign preceding “50,000” should be stricken and a dollar sign should be included in the underscored material.

d. SECTION 5 repeats the error in SECTION 3 by attempting a repeal and a renumbering in the same SECTION. These actions should be separated into two SECTIONS--one that repeals s. Ins 13.06 (5) and one that renumbers s. Ins 13.06 (6).

e. SECTION 6 should merely state that s. Ins 13.08 (3) (d) and (e) are repealed. The text should not be shown. Also, here and elsewhere in the rule, “and” should be used rather than an ampersand.

f. In SECTION 7, s. Ins 13.09 (3) (a) 2. is amended. However, s. Ins 13.09 (3) (b) is also shown. Since it is not amended, it should not be included.

g. In SECTION 8, the dollar sign preceding “300,000” should be deleted and an underscored dollar sign should be inserted preceding “500,000.” Also, rather than showing s. Ins 50.02 (3) (e) and (f) and the note as stricken-through, SECTION 8 should show that s. Ins 50.02 (3) (intro.) and (a) to (d) are amended. A separate SECTION of the rule should repeal s. Ins 50.02 (3) (e) and (f) and the note.